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Lot 1001

(x) Bruneil907 3c. imperforate plate proof in slate on thin card
and overprinted "specimen", fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £150

(x) BruneiJapanese Occupation1944 (29 Nov.) philatelic locally
addressed envelope bearing North Borneo 1944 6c¢. strip of five
tied by Brunei Central Japanese type c.d.s.; cleanSubject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120

(x) BruneiCovers and Cancellations1933 (7 Feb.) unaddressed
photographic postcard of fishermen bearing, on picture side,
1c. tied by Brunei c.d.s., fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120

(x) BruneiCovers and Cancellations1951 (6 Nov.) envelope to
Singapore bearing, on reverse, 8c. tied by "seria/brunei" c.d.s.
with Kuala Belait (6.11) c.d.s. alongside; upon arrival the
envelope was undeliverable and showing "Not Known.
Inconnu..." and "retour” in arrow handstamps in violet with, on
face, large "return to sender retour” h.s.; the envelope a little
creased and with some small faultsSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 1005

Lot 1006
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Lot 1007

Lot 1007A
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BurmaEarly Letters1844 (26 Feb.) entire ex the Huth
correspondence to London showing, on reverse, framed
"moulmein/Paid" d.s. in red; 1855 envelope to Aberdeen
showing fine "thayetmyo/post office2" c.d.s. in black; also large
piece showing fine "rangoon/may" double-ring d.s. with date
partly in manuscriptSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

BurmaEarly Letters1856 envelope from Rangoon to Calcutta
bearing 1856 1a. tied by "B/156" obliterator; 1857 envelope
(faults) from Rangoon to England bearing 1856 *~a. tied by
"B/156" obliterator, showing framed "india unpaid” and
“insufficient” in red; 1859 envelope from Thayetmyo to
Edinburgh bearing 1856 4a. black tied by unclear obliterator
with part despatch d.s. alongside and showing, on reverse,
framed "rangoon/ship letter"; 1860 (15 Dec.) envelope to
Glasgow bearing 1856 4a. grey-black cancelled "B/9", showing
framed "india paid" with "akyab/p.o." double-ring d.s. on
reverse; 1861 (Dec.) entire from Rangoon to Italy, marked "via
Marseilles", bearing 1856 8a. tied by legible "B/156"
obliterator; and 1866 mourning envelope from Rangoon to
India bearing 1856 2a., 4a. and 1860 8p., all cancelled by
"B/156" obliterator. Mixed conditionSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Burmalssued Stamps1938-40 2a.6p. pair with one showing
birds over trees; 1945 Mily Admin 2a.6p. block of four with one
showing birds over trees and 3a. with overprint double; 1947
Interim Government 3a. block of four with overprint double;
1948 (July) 3p. to 5r. and 1949 First Anniv. of Independence set
of fourteenSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Burma]Japanese Occupation1942 (23 July) envelope from
Maubin to Kyonpyaw bearing 1942 (My) overprinted at
Henzada on KGVI 1a., and postal stationery 1a. (3) from
Moulmein to Henzada and from Henzada and Kyonpyaw to
Bassein; also a faked peacock coverSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £180



Lot 1008 BurmaJapanese Occupation1942 (22 Sept.) day of issue
envelope from Twante to Tamwa bearing 2a. on 2s. and %a. on

3s., both with surcharge inverted, fine. S.G. J48a, J49aSubject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

e . | Estimate
o £200 to £250

BurmajJapanese Occupation1942 (24 Sept.) envelope from
Taingyi to Sitkwin, bearing 1942 (1 June) la. red Yano seal,
fine.. S.G. 7Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

BurmajJapanese Occupation1942 (9 Nov.) locally addressed and
registered envelope bearing 1942 10c. on 7s. pair tied by

“kyonpyan" double-ring d.s., fine. S.G. J69Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate

£120 to £150

Lot 1011 BurmajJapanese Occupation1943 5c. (small "c") complete
unused sheet of 35 and 30c. unused sheet of 50, plus 15c. and
and 20c. in complete c.t.o. sheets of 50; also 1943 Pictorial 10c.
and 20c. complete unused sheets of 100 (both with faults). Cat.
£1,780+Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more

n information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
PLEASE VISIT £250 to £300
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Lot 1015
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BurmajJapanese Occupation1943 (17 June) envelope registered
from Rangoon to Paungde bearing, on reverse, 1943 Farmer 5c.
(5) with small "c"; 1943 (Oct.) home-made envelope registered
fromTavoy Zoo bearing, on reverse, 1943 Farmer 20c. pair and
Pictorial 10c.; 1944 (18 May) envelope registered from Mawchi
to Kyonpyaw bearing 1943 Shan States 2c. (4), 3s. and 5s. (2);
1944 (June) home-made envelope from Pakokku to Pauk
bearing Pictorial 5c. pairSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £180

BurmaCovers and CancellationsA range of QV covers (mostly
postal stationery)/cards (99) and pieces (2), variously addressed
with the majority to India, bearing various issues showing a
range of frankings and a large number of cancellation types,
including single-ring, squared-circles, covering a large number
of offices, four are registered and one with Official stamps;
condition mixed therefore viewing recommendedSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

BurmaCovers and CancellationsA range of KE covers (mostly
postal stationery)/cards (214), variously addressed with the
majority to India, bearing various issues showing a range of
frankings but mostly ‘2a. or 1a. and a large number of
cancellation types, including single and double-ring, squared-
circles, covering a large number of offices, twenty-four are
registered; condition mixed therefore viewing
recommendedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000
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Lot 1017
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Lot 1018
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Lot 1020

SECURITY : THINK- BEFORE YOU WRITE !

BY AIR MAIL| 045,

BurmaCovers and CancellationsA extensive range of KGVI
covers (many postal stationery)/cards (542) and some loose
stamps/pieces, variously addressed with a large number to
India, bearing various issues showing a range of frankings
(many 2a. or 1la.) and a large number of cancellation types,
including single and double-ring, squared-circles, machine d.s.
covering a large number of offices, included are some airmails,
postage due h.s. (5), Official mail (4) and registered mail (158);
condition mixed therefore viewing recommendedSubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£2,000 to £2,500

BurmaCovers and CancellationsThe range of covers franked
with 1937 Burma overprints comprising envelopes/cards (115),
stationery envelopes (7) and registered envelopes (9), variously
addressed and franked with a large range of cxancellations,
included are mixed issues, an Insured and Official cover, and a
few with manuscript instructional markings; condition mixed
though a wonderful opportunity to study the usage of these
stamps. Viewing recomendedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

BurmaCovers and CancellationsThe range of later KGVI
covers/cards comprising British Administration (156, twenty-
four registered and two Official) including a few mixed issue
frankings, British Military Administration (26, three
registered), Interim Govenrnment (17, two registered)
including 9p. (2) with overprint inverted) and later issues (26,
five registered), included are some mixed issue frankings,
censored mail etc.; condition a little mixed though a good basis
for further studySubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

BurmaCovers and CancellationsField Post Offices1944-46
envelopes and Air Letters, mostly addressed to India, showing
F.P.0O. Nos. 71, 77, 80, 82 (2), 97, 100 (3), 109, 111, 120, 123, 138,
169, 183, 188, 191, 208, 210, S-595, 602, 606, 609 and 639;
condition generally fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150
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Lot 1022
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Lot 1022A

VIDEO AVAILABLE

PLEASE VISIT

SPINK LIVE
LOT DESCRIPTION

Lot 1023

BurmaCovers and CancellationsIncoming Mail1888-1936
envelopes (11) and cards (13, mostly stationery) from Hong
Kong, India (3), Straits Settlements and UK (19), three with
Rangoon D.L.O. d..s. and one with Rangoon Cantonment Unpaid
d.s. A useful groupSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

BurmaCovers and CancellationsTelegrams1889-1961 collection
(162) in a boxfile, mostly sent during WWI showing Censor
handstamps including triangular Nos. 1-7 (15), straight-line
"passed censor" (33) and "Passed Censor" in a variety of
colours; condition mixed as to be expected with items of this
natureSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

BurmaCovers and CancellationsTravelling Post
Offices1882-1940 collection of covers/cards (124) in a carton,
variously addressed and franked with cancellations including
Rngoon RMS, R1 (18), R2 (17), R3 (4), R4 (4), R8 (6), R9 (3),
R10 (9), R11, R15, R25, R27, R28, R29 (5), R30 (10), R31 (3),
R32, R33 (2), R34 (4), R36 (2) and R37; condition generally
fine and well worth careful viewingSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

(x) Chinal1898 (1 Nov.) hand painted postcard registered to
Germany bearing C.I.P. 2c. pair and 10c., tied by Peking Dollar
Chop c.d.s. used with Hong Kong 2c. carmine (2) and 5c. blue
(2) cancelled by Shanghai c.d.s. (9.11) alongside transit
Shanghai Dollar Chop (7.11) and Hong Kong c.d.s (18.11), fine
and desirable.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £350
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Lot 1025

Lot 1026

Lot 1027
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(x) China1902 (21 June) 1c. I.C.P. postal stationery to France
uprated with C.I.P. 1c. and 2c. tied by Lungchow bilingual c.d.s.
used with Indochina 5c. yellow green pair cancelled by Langson
Tonkin c.d.s. (22.6) alongside Paris arrival c.d.s. (31.7), once in
France the card was redirected to Scotland; card thinned on the
upper rigth otherwise fine and scarce, signed Calves.Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

(x) Chinal1901 (27 Mar.) 1c. I.C.P. postal stationery to Germany
uprated with C.I.P. 1c., 2c. and 5c. tied by Peking oval c.d.s.
used with Japanese P.O. overprint on 4s. rose-red and 5s.
orange-yellow tied by Japanese "Peking/(Meiji) 34th Year" c.d.s.
(28.3); alongside "k.d. feldpoststation n.2" c.d.s. (28.3) and
“Gera" arrival c.d.s. (12.5), fine and
attractive.Provenance:Interasia Auction, February 2011Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £600

(x) ChinaShanghail896 Hong Kong 4c. postal stationery to
Austria tied by Shanghai d.s. used with Shaghai Local Post 1c.
brown and black cancelled by Shanghai d.s. alongside
"Oehling" arrival c.d.s. (16.9), usual minor imperfections
including light creasing, nevertheless a scarce
combination.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

ChinaCollection1865-1963 postal history collection (39)
including 1865 stampless cover originated from Shanghai (8.2)
addressed to U.S.A. via Marseilles, 1898 1c. I.C.P. postal
stationery card to Shanghai tied by neat Hangchow "Dollar
Chop" and bearing on the reversed boxed "Hangchow Hospital
17 May 1898" cachet in purple, 1912 3c. Waterlow overprint on
cover adressed to Shanghai cancelled by "Suiting" bi-lingual
d.s.; also a good number of air mails, mixed condition, direct
inspection advised.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800



Lot 1028 Hong Kong1863-71 8c. bright orange, wing margin example,
mint part original gum, some creasing, very fresh colour, fine.
S.G. 11b, £500Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Hong Kong1863-71 8c. pale dull orange, with watermark
inverted, mint part original gum evenly toned otherwise fine
and scarce. S.G. 11w, £1,500.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Hong Kong1863-71 18c. lilac, with watermark inverted, used
with "B62" obliterator in black, fine and scarce. S.G. 13w,
£1,100Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300
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Hong Kong1863-71 30c. mauve showing very early state of
variety "gkon" damaged at foot, used with "B62" obliterator
leaving visible the variety, minor faults including light lower
right corner bend, though with fresh colour and nice
appearance. S.G. 16a, £600.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200




Lot 1032

Hong Kong1863-71 48c. rose-carmine, small part original gum,
small surface fault at upper right corner, otherwise fine and
scarce. B.P.A. Certificate (2004). S.G. 17a, £1,100Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Hong Kong1876-77 28c. on 30c. mauve variety "gkon" of
"hongkong" damaged at foot cancelled by light "B62"
obliterator leaving clear the variety; repaired lower right corner
still a very collectable example of this scarce variety. S.G. 21a,
£1,100.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Hong Kong1877 16¢. yellow mint with original gum partially
respreaded, fine and scarce S.G. 22, £2,000.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Hong Kong1880 10c. on 24c. green variety watermark inverted
cancelled with light "B62" obliterator; well centered, fine and
rare. S.G. 27w, £700Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £160



Lot 1036 Hong Kong1882-96 mint/unused selection (9) with values up to
30c. arranged on a stockcard, mixed condition. S.G. 32-39

group.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more

information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 1037 Hong Kong1882-96 10c. purple on red variety watermark
inverted large part fresh original gum, a couple of shortish
perfs at lower side, well centered, fine and scarce. S.G. 38w,
£750Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’'s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 1038 Hong Kong1885 50c. on 48c. yellowish brown variety
watermark inverted cancelled by smudged obliterator in black
leaving the Queen's profile clear, well centered, fine and
scarce. S.G. 41w, £550Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.
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Estimate
£100 to £150
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Hong Kong1891 7c. on 10c. green variety antique 't'

Estimate
£100 to £150




Lot 1040

Lot 1041

Lot 1042

Hong Kong1891 14c. on 30c. mauve, variety antique "t" in
“cents.", cancelled by part barred oval cancellation leaving
clear the variety, good colour, fine. S.G. 44a, £950Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Hong Kong1891 $1 on 96c¢. purple on red variety watermark
inverted, cancelled by firm's chop, a short perf at lower side
otherwise fine and very well centered, a rare variety. S.G. 50w,
£2,000 (only priced for mint).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £250

Hong Kong1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green horizontal pair, right
stamp showing variety figures '10' widely spaced, very lightly
mounted original gum lightly aged, very well centered, fine.
S.G. 55/55b, £780+Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Hong Kong1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green variety Chinese
character large, large part original gum lightly aged, light
horizontal bend otherwise fine and scarce. B.P.A. Certificate
(2004) S.G. 55¢, £1,000Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300



!

Sy

Lot 1044

* FIVE CENTS

e YTYYYYYYY

Lot 1045
@ ®
*ﬁfagﬁg;éi Al Gl
Lot 1046
VIDEO AVAILABLE

PLEASE VISIT

SPINK LIVE
LOT DESCRIPTION

Lot 1047

Lot 1048

Hong Kong1900-01 5c. yellow variety inverted watermark
cancelled with part c.d.s. and (Too) "late" linear cancel, fine
and most unusual, S.G. 58w, £700.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £160

Hong Kong1912 "University" Post Office special cancel, cover
duo including (11.3) first day of use and (14.3), both envelopes
locally addressed and bearing a 2c. green, good to fine.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £250

Hong Kong1935-1997 mint collection neatly arranged on a
1862-1997 lighthouse preprinted album, including 1938-52
complete set to $10, 1948 $10 Silver Jubilee, 1953-97 almost
complete and mainly unmounted, slightly mixed condition to
1948, from 1953 generally fine.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £700

Hong Kong1935 Jubilee 3c. ultramarine and grey-black variety
lightning conductor a mint large part original gum and a used
in upper right corner block of four with sheet number “17834"
centrally cancelled by "Victoria 6.Dec.35" c.d.s. leaving clear
the variety, fine. S.G. 133c, £650+Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Hong Kong1935 Jubilee 5c. green and indigo mint selection of
varieties including extra flagstaff in lower left corner block of
four unmounted, short extraflagstaff in upper left corner block
of four unmounted, lightning conductor in upper right corner
block of six unmounted, flagstaff on right-hand turret large
part original gum, a fine group. S.G. 134a,b,c,d,
£1,800++Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £600



Lot 1049

Lot 1052

La a s a o n s o u g

Hong Kong1935 Jubilee 5c. green and indigo used selection of
varieties including extra flagstaff in lower left corner vertical
pair, lightning conductor, flagstaff on right-hand turret (some
toned spots), an attractive trio. S.G. 134a,c,d, £950Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Hong Kong1935 Jubilee 20c. slate and purple block of four,
lower left stamp showing variety short extraflagstaff
unmounted, fine. R.P.S. Certificate (2005). S.G. 136b,
£900++Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Hong Kong1935 Jubilee 20c. slate and purple variety short
extraflagstaff cancelled by part scarce maritime cancel "from
steamer box swatow", a fine and rare combination. S.G. 136b,
£400Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Hong Kong1935 Jubilee 20c. slate and purple variety flagstaff
on right-hand turret, large part original gum, very fine. S.G.
136d, £950.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Hong Kong1935 Jubilee 20c. slate and purple variety double
flagstaff tied on small piece cancelled by neat "Kowloon
17.Sep.35" c.d.s. leaving clear the variety, very fine. S.G. 136e,
£500Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 1054
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Lot 1056

HONG KONG

Lot 1057

Hong Kong1948 Wedding $10 carmine unmounted group (6)
including lower right corner block of four with plate number
(mounted in margin only) and marginal imprint horizontal pair,
fine and desirable.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Hong Kong1954-62 5c. orange horizontal pair with margin at
top, variety imperforate, fresh unmounted mint original gum,
very fine and desirable. R.P.S. Certificate 2022. S.G. 178a,
£2,250.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Hong Kong1968 50c. orange-red, black and green variety green
omitted fresh unmounted mint original gum, very fine. R.P.S.
Certificate 2022. S.G. 250a, £1,300Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £600

Hong KongPostcard Stamps1879 3c. on 16c¢. yellow unused and
5c. on 18c. lilac regummed, fine. S.G. P1-P2, £1,100.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Hong KongPostcard Stamps1879 5c. on 18c. lilac, short "T",
two unused examples, good to fine. S.G. P2, £1,100.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 1059

Lot 1061

-

Hong KongPostcard Stamps1879 3c. on 16c¢. yellow (2, unused
on red on white card and unused single): 5c. on 18c. lilac (2,
unused on blue on white card with "short T" variety and unused
single), good to fine. S.G. P1-P2Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Hong KongPostal Fiscal Stamps1874-1902 used selection (9)
arranged on two written up pages including 1874-1902 perf
15%2x15 $2, $3 (3, one vertical pair and a single), $10, 1880
12c. on $10 (2), 1891 $5 on $10 (2); mixed condition.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Hong KongPostal Fiscal Stamps1880 12c. on $10 rose-carmine,
mint part original gum, fresh colour, owner's handstamp on the
reverse, fine. S.G. F7, £8,500.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Hong KongBritish Post Offices in Chinal1917-21 duplicated
used selection (26) arranged on a Hagner page including $3
(2), $5 (3), $10; also a mint $2, mixed condition.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 1063

Lot 1065
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Hong KongCollections and Ranges1862-1946 used selection
(50) arranged on a Hagner page and a stockcard including
1862-63 48c. (2), 96c¢. (2), 1863-71 96c. olive-bistre (2), 1903
$2 (2), $3, $5 (2), $10 (2), 1904-06 $3, $10, 1907-11 $2, very
mixed condition.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Hong KongCollections and Ranges1862-1901 mint/unused or of
unused appearance selection (31) arranged on a Hagner page
including 1862-63 2c., 8c., 12c., 18c. (2), 96c¢., 1863-71 2c., 4c.,
8c., 30c., 96¢. brownish grey, 1891 2c. Jubilee (2), 1900-01 to
30c., very mixed condition, direct inspection strongly
advised.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,200

Hong KongCollections and Ranges1862-1997 mint and used
collection neatly arranged on thick album comprising shades
and varieties including 1863-71 2c. watermark inverted (2, one
used), 4c. watermark inverted (2, one used), 6¢c. watermark
inverted used with "Y1" cancel, 30c. orange-vermilion mint,
48c. watermark inverted used, 96c. watermark inverted used,
1877 16¢. watermark inverted used, 1885 20c. on 30c.
watermark inverted mint, 1900-01 10c. watermark inverted
block of six used, 1904-06 $2 (2, one mint), $10 used, 1946 30c.
extra stroke (2, one mint) $1 extra stroke (2, one mint),
1973-74 $5 imperforate pair unmounted with Brandon
certificate; very mixed condition, nevertheless a great lot for
the expert of the area or retailer.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£5,500 to £7,500
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Lot 1069

Hong KongCollections and Ranges1862-1997 used collection
arranged on a lighthouse preprinted album, almost complete
with some shades including 1862-63 to 96¢., 1863-71 to 96c.,
1876-77 and 1880 oveprinted issues, 1891 2c. Jubilee, 1903 to
$10, 1904-06 to $10, 1907-11 to $2, 1912-21 to $10, 1921-37 to
$5; Postal Fiscal 1874-1902 perf. 152x15 to $10, perf. 14 to
$10, 1880 12c. on $10, 1891 S.O. overprint 10c., mixed
condition and some cancels to be checked, nevertheless a
delightful lot.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£3,500 to £4,500

Hong KongCollections and Ranges1862-1997, used collection
housed in a red album, including 1862-63 no watermark 24c.,
48c. and 96c¢. (straight edge), 1863-71 with values to 96c¢.
brownish-grey. 1876-77 16¢. on 18c., 28c. on 30c., 1877 16c.,
1880 surcharge set, 1885 $1 on 96¢., 181 surcharges, 1891
Jubilee 2c., 1903 1c. to $10, 1904-06 to $5, 1907-11 set,
1912-21 $10, 1921-37 to $5, 1938-52 to $5 (both) and $10
(both), 1948 Wedding $10, a largely complete range of QEII
issues with miniature sheets,, etc., mixed condition but many
fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000

Hong KongCollections and Ranges1862-1896 used collection
with stamps cancelled by "B62" obliterator in blue or black
arranged on album pages and few loose, including 1862-63 to
96¢., 1863-71 18c., 96c¢. olive-bistre, mixed condition.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Hong KongCollections and Ranges1884-1953 postal history
collection (44) mostly arranged on written up album pages
including 1895 4c. on 3c. postal stationery card to Sarawak,
1898 4c. postal stationery card to Trinidad West Indies, 1900
1c. postal stationery card to Hungary; also censored covers,
POW, 1945 octagonal "Hong Kong Postage Paid", two incoming
mails etc; mixed condition, a very good lot for the postal
historian.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £700
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Lot 1071

Hong KongCollections and Ranges1887-1913 Treaty Port postal
history selection (14) including Amoy (3) including 1896 cover
to Germany with on reverse "Kaiserlich deutsches Konsulat fiir
Formosa" label, Foochow, Liu Kung Tau (2), Shanghai (5),
Tientsin (3) including two covers with "Tientsin boxed
registration mark in red", mixed condition, viewing
encouraged.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £600

Hong KongCollections and Ranges1903-1952 mint collection
arranged on five Hagner pages including 1903 5c. to $10,
1904-06 $5 and $10, 1912-21 30c. to $5, 1921-37 $1 to $5,
1938-52 to $10, 1941 Centenary to $1 in block of four, mixed
condition.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£800 to £1,200

Hong KongCollections and Ranges1938-52 KGVI definitive set
specialised mint collection on two stockcards with set to $10
and few shades including $5 yellowish green and violet, and
seven written up pages with some varieties including 15c. with
"broken character”, $1 with short right leg to 'R’, generally
fine.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £350



Lot 1073
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Lot 1074

Lot 1075

Indial1841-1954 stamps and postal history collection neatly
arranged on custom made album pages including 1854-55 used
selection of 2a. blue (45 including one unused), 1a. red (7
including one on 1854 October entire), 4a. (4, one cut square)
1902-11 25r. used (tel. cancel), 1929 air 8a. variety "missing
tree-top" used, 1935 3%a. variety "Bird Flaw" used, 1948
Gandhi 10r. used on piece; Officials 1866 used 2a. and 4a.. Also
postal history selection including 1864 entire to Italy via Egypt
and Ancona bearing 8p., 2a. (2), 4a.. In addition few stamps
overprinted for Somaliland. Mixed condition, a very interesting
lot.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,500 to £2,500

Indial1852 Scinde Dawk '2a. white, torn in half and repaired,
%sa. blue, cut square, margins all round, creased, used. Also red
Ysa. forgerySubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

(x) Indial854 4a. used group (20), two cut square, the
remainder cut to shape, multiple faults though some with
margins clear of the frame lines and a mix of cancellations; a
useful group.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Indial865 1a. brown, blocks of four and six (3x2 from the right
of the sheet), 1873 Die II Y2a. blue, five blocks of four and a
block of six; mint or part original gum, a few short perfs., good
to fine. S.G. 59. 75-76,Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

India1880 West India imperf. 4a. red essay, four blocks of four,
ungummed; some creases, fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200
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Lot 1082

India1882-90 *2a. (2), 1a., 2a., 3a., 4a. 6p. (2) blocks of four,
mint or large part original toned gum, good to fine. Btwn. S.G.
84 and 97, £644+Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

India1911-23 1r. 1r. brown and green, from the corner of the
sheet, 2r. carmine and brown, from the right of the sheet, each
watermark inverted, part toned original gum; fine. S.G. 185w,
187w, £390Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Indial1921 “nine/pies" on 1p. surcharges, selection (23 ) on
pages, including sans serif essays with and without bars in
blocks of four, "nine nine" and "pies pies" errors each
contained in vertical strips of four, etc., fine. S.G. 192-192,
etc.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

India1925 Delhi Specimens, 2a. four in different colours, 2a.
brown pair, 1r. blue and brown pair, original gum, a few small
creases, fineSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

India1925 Delhi Essays 2a. (seven different colours), 1r. (4
different colours), mint or original gum; fine and a scarce set.
Only 250 sets printedSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 1083

Indial1926-33 15r. blue and olive, watermark upright, block of
four with horizontal interpanneau margin between, unmounted
mint, usual slightly toned gum; fine. S.G. 218, £400+Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Indial1931 Inauguration of New Delhi, mint and used collection
(150+) on pages and stockpage, including 1a. "f" for "p" in
“purana" part original gum and used, other varieties with "kiss
print" double centres, etc., mixed condition. S.G.
226-231Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

(x) Indial1931 mostly mint sets with wmk facing right (30+),
facing left (30+), some blocks, much dupliaction and mixed
condition with some gum toning, bends etc, otherwsie a useful
group. S.G. 226-231, £2,400+Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

(x) India1937 (12 Feb.) envelope from Ahmedabad to Glasgow
bearing 1932-36 9p. (2) and 1931 Air 3a. (2), one of which with
variety '1' for second ''", each tied by Ahmedabad 12.02.37 d.s.,
filing fold and minor foxing otherwise fine and rare on cover.
S.G. 221b, £325++Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 1087

Lot 1088

(x) India1947-1970s, a mint collection on pages inlcuding 1948
Gandhi set to 10r., the lower values glazed though the 10r.
unmounted, also envelope bearing 1%:a., 3%a. and 12a. values.
Mixed condition though generally fine.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £200

IndiaOfficial1874-82 8a. rose, block of four from the lower left
corner of the sheet handstamped "specimen”, mint, fresh
colour and well centred, fine. S.G. 035sSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

IndiaOfficial1902 2r. to 25r., original slightly tone gum; 10r.
with diagonal bend, otherwise fresh and fine. S.G. 068-072,
£500Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’'s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

(x) IndiaUsed AbroadFrench Possessions1847 (May) entire
letter from Pondicherry to Lyon "Per Madras Steamer
Precursor"” with boxed "pondicherry/1847/paid", "india paid"
and Marsailles and Lyon d.s.; Also 1849 (December) entire
letter from Pondicherry to Lyon "Per Steamer Via Madras" with
boxed "pondicherry/1839 december 11/paid" and
"madras/g.p.0./1849 de 12" and Marsailles d.s. Some faults
though an interesting duo.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price
in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 1091 (x) IndiaFeudatory StatesCochin1881-1949 stamps and postal
history collection neatly arranged on written up pages starting
from 1881 pre-stamp cover addressed to Dewan of Cochin,
Irinjalakuda; stamps duplicated with shades and varieties
u including 1898-1905 3pies. irregular block of 28, 1909 unused

VIDEO AVAILABLE

2 on 3pies pane of 40, also upper corner horizontal pair with
variety "stamps téte-béche", upper marginal horizontal pair
- with variety "stamps and surch. téte-béche", and a used single

SPINK LIVE stamp with variety "surch inverted”, 1911-13 imperf. plate

e proof 3p. horizontal pair, 4p. block of four, 1a. horizontal pair,
1916-30 6p. colour trial in green imperf horizontal pair and 6p.
on watermarked paper plate proof horizontal pair, 1925 local
registered letter sheet bearing 6p. (2), 8p. and 2a., 1922-29 2p.
on 3p. two panes of 48 from different settings, 1933-38 imperf.
plate proof. 4a. horizontal pair, 3a.4p. single, 1a.8p. horizontal
pair; Officials 1942-43 on 1938-44 3p. on 4p. vertical pair
variety "surcharge double", mixed condition, a very interesting
lot for the expert of the area, viewing strongly advised.Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£2,000 to £3,000

Lot 1092 (x) Labuan1897 (24 Nov.) Whitfield King envelope registered to

Ipswich, bearing 1897 Pictorial 18c. and 24c. tied by "labuan"
c.d.s. with last digit of year missing, showing two different
registration handstamps and London transit d,s, (22.12);
envelope with vertical fold at left. A clean frankingSubject to

5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 1093 (x) MalayaStraits Settlements1857 (23 Oct.) entire to London,

marked "via Marseilles", rated "9" and showing, on reverse,
(=] clear "singapore/p.o." double-ring d.s. in black with arrival
- &0 c.d.s. (30.11) alongsideSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in

addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
Estimate
£120 to £150
Lot 1094 (x) MalayaStraits Settlements1937-41 30c. dull purple and

orange lower left corner block of thirty-five (7x5), fine
unmounted mint. S.G. 287Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price
in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100
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Lot 1096

Lot 1097

(x) MalayaStraits SettlementsPostal Stationery - Envelope1937
(12 Mar.) philatelic 5c. stationery envelope registered to
Denmark, bearing Straits, FMS, Negri Sembilan, Pahang, Perak
and Selangor 1c., Pahang 4c. and Selangor 6c¢. pair, all tied by
“teluk anson/f.m.s." double-ring d.s. and showing, on reverse,
Penang (13.3) and arrival datestampsSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £180

(x) MalayaStraits SettlementsCovers and Cancellations1885
piece bearing 1883 2c. blocks of nine and eight, strip of three
and a vertical strip of four, all clearly cancelled by "B/172"
obliterator, eight crossed by blue crayon which has been
reducedSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £150

(x) MalayaStraits SettlmentsCovers and Cancellations1907 (4
Feb.) FMS 1c. stationery card to Java bearing Straits 3c. tied by
“malacca" c.d.s. and "14" in circle, showing Singapore (5.2) an
arrival datestampsSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £150

(x) MalayaStraits SettlementsCovers and Cancellations1915 (18
Mar.) picture postcard to London, bearing 3c. tied by
“singapore/raffles hotel" double-ring d.s. (Type D2) and
showing Singapore c.d.s. alongside; also 1927 Official wrapper
from the Superintendent, Chandu and Liquors Revenue (cachet
at lower left) addressed to The Medical Officer, North Bridge
and showing, on reverse, Printed Matter cancellation "s 5/27
ja/d"Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

(x) MalayaStraits SettlementsCovers and Cancellations1918 (Oct.)
picture postcard to Netherlands, bearing Netherlands East Indies
5c. tied by light ship's circular cachet, showing
“paquebot/singapore" double-ring d.s. (28.10) and very fine circluar
"passed censor/singapore” cachet in violet. Very scarceSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 1100
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Lot 1104

(x) MalayaStraits SettlementsCovers and Cancellations1928 (14
Aug.) 2c. stationery card to Chicago uprated with 4c. and 1938
(19 Feb.) 15c. registered envelope to Germany uprated with 1c.
(2) and 5c. (2); all cancelled by "north canal road/singapore"
double-ring d.s.; fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120

(x) MalayaStraits SettlementsCovers and Cancellations1924 (14
Oct.) 15c. registered envelope to Austria, uprated with 4c. and
10c. (2) tied by "malacca" c.d.s., showing registration label, a.r"
h.s. and, on reverse, Penang transit d.s. (16.10)Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120

(x) MalayaStraits SettlementsCovers and Cancellations1926
(July) M.S. Sembilan envelope to Holland and 1933 (Sept.) M.S.
Ophir envelope to Spain, both bearing 12c. tied by Dutch
"koninklijke paketvaart/maatschappji” oval ship's cachet in
violet; the former with some faultsSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120

(x) MalayaStraits SettlementsCovers and Cancellations1930 (12
July) envelope to USA, marked "per S/S Tol de Witt", bearing
12c. tied by "postagent batavia-amsterdam" c.d.s.; the envelope
with ssome creasing at right edgeSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120

(x) MalayaStraits SettlementsCovers and Cancellations1930?
"The Eastern Union Commercial Review" envelope to Berlin,
marked "Printed Matter", bearing 2c. green tied by "s/28 jy/g"
c.d.s.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120



Lot 1105

Lot 1106

Lot 1107

Lot 1108

(x) MalayaStraits SettlementsCovers and Cancellations1938 (7
July) Selangor 2c. staionery card to Sweden bearing Straits 4c.
tied by "malacca"” double-ring d.s., fineSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £150

(x) MalayaBritish Military Administration1947 (18 Mar.)
envelope to Switzerland, bearing 2c., 3c. and 10c. tied by clear
“snigapore" double-ring d.s. error (Type D195, State 14), fine.
Rare. (CJS)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

(x) MalayaBritish Military Administration1947 (11 Apr.)
envelope to London, bearing 50c. tied by clear "snigapore"
double-ring d.s. error (Type D195, State 14), fine. Rare.
(CJS)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

(x) MalayaFederated Malay States1900 1c. imperforate essay
with tiger face left, in dull green and green on gummed CA
watermarked paper, fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £150

(x) MalayaFederated Malay StatesPostal Stationery -
Envelopes1929 (9 Aug.) 6¢. red envelope registered to England,
uprated with 4c., 5c. (damaged) and 6c¢. (all on reverse), all
cancelled by "raub/m.o.0." double-ring d.s., showing
registration label and, on reverse, Kuala Lumpur transit d.s.
(12.8)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £220
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(x) MalayaFederated Malay StatesPostal Stationery -
Envelopes1930 (25 Feb.) 4c. orange envelope registered to
England, uprated with 1c., 6¢. and 10c. (all on reverse),
cancelled by fine "bagan serai/f.m.s." double-ring d.s., showing
registration label at foot and, on reverse, Parit Buntar transit
d.s. (25.2)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £180

(x) MalayaFederated Malay StatesPostal Stationery -
Envelopes1930 (25 July) 6¢. red envelope to New York and re-
addressed to Illinois, uprated with 3c. (2), cancelled by
"brickfields road kuala lumpur" double-ring d.s. and overstruck
by arrival machine d.s. A neat frankingSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £220

(x) MalayaFederated Malay StatesPostal Stationery -
Envelopes1936 (20 Apr.) 4c. orange envelope to Denmark,
uprated with 1c. (3) and 25c. (2), all cancelled by "teluk
anson/f.m.s." double-ring d.s., showing registration and Airmail
lables with, on reverse, Penang (21.4), Copenhagen and arrival
datestamps. Clean and attractiveSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £220

(x) MalayaFederated Malay StatesRevenue Stamps1909-10 MCA
$250 purple and blue, a top right corner block of four with
watermark upright, all crossed by crayon strokes and cancelled
by double-lined oval "stamp office/taiping” d.s. for 2 July 1923;
two owner's handstamps on back of selvedge, fine. Barefoot
5aSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £180



Lot 1114

(x) MalayaMalayan UnionUndateable envelope from India to
Muar bearing 1c. and 15c.; 1949 (Feb.) envelope (stamp
missing) from India to Muar bearing 3c., 9c. and 20c.; 1949
(Nov.) Indonesia 5s. stationery card to Johore Bahru bearing
5c¢. vertical pair; 1953 (Feb.) locally addressed Sitiawan
envelope bearing 1c. (2), 3c., 5c. and 8c.; 1953 (Apr.) envelope
from India to Enggor bearing 5c. pair; and 1965 (July) envelope
from Kuala Kangsar to Johore Bahru bearing 2c., 4c. and 12c. A
useful lotSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

(x) MalayaJohore1891-94 1c. imperforate colour trial in dull

purple and carmine, the colour of the issued 3c., on gummed
watermarked paper, slight crease at foot otherwise fine; also
1c. to $1 set of seven, fine mintSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £220

(x) MalayaJohore1897 Coronation 1c. (2) to 6¢. overprinted
"kemarkotaan"” on 1896 (Mar.) envelope (one 1c. on reverse)
registered to Singapore, all tied by "johore/Star and
Crescent/bahru” circular h.s. and showing registration d.s. in
redSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

(x) MalayaJohoreCovers and Cancellations1941 (11 May)
envelope flown to Melbourne, franked at 25c., cancelled by
"field p.o./no 17", showing triangular framed "passed by
censor/no 2592" and "3 Opened by Censor" label at left tied by
framed passed by censor/v 142..."; light central horizontal
creaseSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £150
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Lot 1120

Lot 1122
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(x) MalayaKedah1965 Orchids, 20c. variety bright purple
(bloom) omitted, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 121a, £550Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £180

(x) MalayaKelantan1937-40 Script set of fifteen to $5, a few
marginal examples (12c., 25c. and 30c.), all fine unmounted
mint. S.G. 40-54, £1,700Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£500 to £600

(x) MalayaNegri Sembilan1938 (19 Aug.) envelope registered to
Sweden, bearing 1936 2c. green in combination with Federated
Malay States 25c., both tied by "seremban f.m.s./registered"
oval d.s. and showing Penang transit c.d.s. (20.8) on reverse;
and 1939 (21 Nov.) envelope to England bearing 1935-41 5c.
and 50c. tied by "mambau/f.m.s." ouble-ring d.s. and showing
Censor label at left tied by framed "passed by/57/censor” in
violetSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £180

(x) MalayaNegri Sembilan1965 Orchids 5c. block of fifteen
(5x3) with margin at left, the last vertical row with red (leaves)
omitted, the odd very minor and light tone mark on reverse
otherwise fine unmounted mint. S.G. 83c, £330+Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

(x) MalayaNegri Sembilan1965 Orchids 5c. reversed L-shaped
strip of three with margin at right, variety red (leaves) omitted,
fine unmounted mint. S.G. 83c, £330Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 1123

Lot 1126

Lot 1127

(x) MalayaNegri SembilanParcel Post LabelsFive labels used in
Batang Malaka, Gemas (2), Seremban and Tampin.
UnusualSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £70

(x) MalayaPenangRevenue Stamps and Documents1947 $100
bright purple and blue and $250 mauve, both cancelled by
“stamp ofice/penang” c.d.s. for 3 November 1950, fine. Barefoot
6, 7Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £180

(x) MalayaPenangRevenue Stamps and Documents1955 (22
June) indenture bearing 1947 $100 bright purple and blue plus
Postage 1955 $5, both clearly cancelled by "stamp
office/penang" c.d.s.; some splitting along folds otherwise
fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £180

(x) MalayaPerak1898 reply half of 1c. reply paid card to
Taiping, cancelled by Singapore c.d.s. and showing arrival
squared-circle arrival d.s. (28.3) in opposite corner. The card a
little discoloured nevertheless a scarce correct usageSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

(x) MalayaPerak1900 (2 Nov.) locally addressed envelope
marked "Bill only" and in red ink "Paid" with initials alongside,
bearing "Postal/Receipt for/1 Cent" label with central "tanjong
malim/post office" squared-circle d.s. and showing another
strike on face. Rare, only twelve such covers recorded by
Richard Hale in "Malayan Philatelist" (March 2011).
PhotoSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 1128
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(x) MalayaPerlis1934 (Apr.) photographic picture postcards ex
the same correspondence to Canterbury, each bearing Kedah
4c. tied by "kangar/perlis" double-ring d.s., fine. (CJS)Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £180

(x) MalayaSelangor1894 (27 Feb.) envelope to India, bearing
Straits Settlements 1883 5c. tied by "kwala lumpur" c.d.s. and
showing, on reverse, Penang (1.3) and arrival (8.3) datestamps.
A neat and attractive frankingSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120

MalayaSelangor1882 CA 2c. brown with Type 16, unused with
part original gum, fine. B.P.A. Certificate (2021). S.G. 18,
£250Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90

(x) MalayaSelangor1895-99 3c. to $5 set of eleven, each
overprinted "specimen"”, the 5c. and $2 both with a slightly
rounded corner otherwise fresh and fine mint. S.G. 54s-64s,
£500Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 1132

Lot 1133

Lot 1135

(x) MalayaSelangor1925 (1 Aug.) envelope to Penang, bearing
Straits Settlements 1c. tied by "kuala lumpur/f.m.s." double-
ring d.s., showing circular "agri-horticultural
show/1925/kuala/lumpur” alongside, triangular-framed "ktl"
h.s. and, on reverse, Postage Due 1c. and 8c. applied and
cancelled on arrival (3.8)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £150

(x) MalayaSelangor1965 Orchids 2c. marginal block of four,
variety yellow (flower) omitted, one with trace of small tone
spot on reverse otherwise fine unmounted mint. S.G. 137b
£320Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

(x) MalayaSelangor1965 Orchids 10c. marginal strip of four,
the right-hand pair with red completely ommited, the second
stamp with tiny traces, gum a touch off-white otherwise fine
unmounted mint. S.G. 140a, £260+Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

(x) MalayaSelangorRevenue Stamps1950 $25 red and brown,
$100 purple and blue and $250 black and green, fine used.
Barefoot 104-105. (CJS)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

MalayaTrengganul917-18 Red Cross3c.+2c. carmine-red
vertical pair, the upper stamp showing "ss" in “cross" inverted,
fine used on small piece. S.G. 19b, £500Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £180



Lot 1137

Lot 1138

MalayaTrengganul917-18 Red Cross3c.+2c. carmine-red
marginal pair, 4c.+2c. orange and 8c.+2c. ultramarine, each
showing variety "csoss" for "cross", fine mint. S.G. 19c, 20c,
22c; £425Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

MalayaTrengganul917-18 Red Cross3c.+2c. carmine-red
showing "2c" twice, fine mint. S.G. 19j, £550Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £180

MalayaTrengganul917-18 Red Cross4c.+2c. orange showing
"ss" in "cross" inverted, fine used. S.G. 20b, £425Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

MalayaTrengganul917-18 Red Cross8c.+2c. ultramarine
showing "red cross" twice, a fraction gum toned otherwise fine
mint. S.G. 22e, £650Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £180

(x) MalayaJapanese OccupationStraits Settlements1942 (21
Apr.) envelope showing "postage paid/1 cts/malacca" double-
ring d.s. in red and similar for 2c., 3c., 4c. and 8c., fineSubject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £180



Lot 1142

Lot 1143

Lot 1145

(x) MalayaJapanese OccupationStraits Settlements1942 (19
Sept.) 5c. stationery envelope overprinted "dai
nippon/2602/penang” to Penang with "postage paid/3
cts/penang" double-ring h.s. in red alongside and bearing, on
reverse, Straits Settlements 3c. similarly overprinted (most
torn away through opening), all cancelled by "balik pulau"
double-ring d.s. and showing registration label at left; the
envelope a little truncated at left. PhotoSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

(x) MalayaJapanese OccupationKedah - Revenues1942 25c.
ultramarine and blue handstamped "Dai Nippon/2602/Malaya"
in blue, a complete sheet of sixty (6x10) with pink backing
paper on reverse, fine. A rare multiple. B.P.A. Certificate
(2021). Barefoot 52; McClellan No. P12Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£2,000 to £2,500

(x) MalayaJapanese OccupationKedah - Revenues1942 50c.
brown and blue handstamped "Dai Nippon/2602/Malaya" in
blue, a pane of fifty-four (6x9) with margin at top, left and
right, unmounted mint; a little toned and small thin at foot of
[47]. A rare multiple. B.P.A. Certificate (2021). Barefoot 53,
McCellan No. P13Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£1,500 to £1,800

(x) MalayaJapanese OccupationMalaccal942 $1 black and
red/blue right marginal example, mint large part lightly toned
original gum, fresh colour, fine. S.G. J55, £1,500.Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 1146

(x) MalayaJapanese OccupationPenang1942 Okugawa seal, $2
green and scarlet, mint large part toned original gum, fine and
scarce. S.G. J67, £1,100.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

(x) MalayaJapanese OccupationPenang1943 (7 Jan.) Indenture
bearing Straits Settlements $100 with red Okugawa seal and
Perak $5 vertical strip of four overprinted "dai
nippon/2602/malaya", all tied by “dai nippon/stamp office" oval
datestamp in violet, fine. RareSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000

(x) MalayaJapanese OccupationPenang1942 Okugawa seal, $5
green and red/emerald, mint large part lightly toned original
gum, fine and rare. S.G. J68, £3,250.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£600 to £800

(x) Malayan States1965 Orchids, Johore 1c. top right corner
block of six (2x3), Kelantan 5c. top left corner block of four and
a block of four with margin at left, and Sarawak 6c¢. top right
corner block of four, all imperforate, unmounted mint; the
Johore block with very minor traces of toning on gumSubject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 1149A (x) Malaysial965 Birds 30c. Blue-backed Fairy Bluebird, a
lower right corner block of sixteen (2x8) with plate numbers
and colour bars, the top pair with blue (plumage) omitted), the
second pair with blue largely omitted and the third pair with
trace of blue omitted, perfs split between third and fourth rows,
unmounted mint. S.G. 21a, £750+Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300

(x) Malaysial970 (Aug.) Butterflies $1, $2, $5 and $10, each in
an imperforate block of four, the $1 and $5 with sheet margin
and $10 from the lower right corner, fine unmounted mint. S.G.
68-71 vars; ISC 67b-69b, 70aSubject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250




Lot 1151 (x) Malaysial971-78 Butterflies, Bradbury Wilkinson 5c., 6c¢.,
10c., 15c. and 20c. progressive states all with either black
printing, and 20c. without State name and Sultan's Portrait or
Arms, fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£50 to £100

Lot 1152 (x) Malaysial1971-78 Butterflies, Bradbury Wilkinson 1c.
imperforate colour separation proofs comprising cyan block of
4w 4w Lv L twelve (3x4), magenta block of sixteen (4x4), yellow block of
4w 4w 4w 4w  twelve (3x4), cyan and black block of twelve (3x4), and three
: \ ; blocks of twelve (3x4) of various colour combinations, all
e L v L misplaced. A fine lotSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
4w &w &e L¥  addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 1153 (x) Malaysial1979-85 Flowers, Johore 1c., 10c. and 15c., Kedah
1c., 2c. and 5c., Kelantan 20c., Malacca 10c. and 15c., Negri
Sembilan 1c. and 5c., Pahang 2c., 10c. and 15c., Penang 20c.,
Perak 2c., 10c. and 15c., Perlis 1c., 5c., 20c. and 25c., Sabah 2c.
and 5c., Sarawak 2c. and 10c., Selangor 1c. and 2c., and
u Trengganu 1c., 5c. and 10c., imperforate colour separations of
each comprising cyan, yellow, magenta and cyan + magenta
(except 15c. which has cyan + blue + magenta), black and as

VIDEO AVAILABLE
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SPINK LIVE issued, each in a block of four, fine. (186 blocks)Subject to 5%

LOT DESCRIPTION

tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £600

Lot 1154 (x) Malaysial1971-78 Butterflies, Bradbury Wilkinson, 1c.
SE— blocks of four (2, one without yellow), 15c. blocks of four (3)
%ﬂ% : %;ﬁ . and a vertical pair (coil stamp), and 20c. blocks of six and four,

% -3 f . %’ i all without black State name, Ruler's Portrait or Arms, fine,

W e % : %@\ . - also lower left corner block of six with black Sarawak and Arms;
all imperforate on gummed paper, fineSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150



Lot 1155
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Lot 1156
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Lot 1157
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Lot 1157A
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Lot 1158

(x) Malaysial986-99 Agricultural Producys, Negri Sembilan 1c.
to 30c. colour progressive proofs in lower right corner blocks of
sixteen (4x4) with plate numbers, comprising black, black +
cyan, black + cyan + magenta, black + cyan + magenta +
yellow, black + cyan, + magenta + yellow + grey, and as issued,
all on gummed watermarked paper, fineSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £500

(x) Malaysia1986-99 Agricultural Products, Pahang 1c. to 30c.
colour progressive proofs in lower right corner blocks of
sixteen (4x4) with plate numbers, comprising black, black +
cyan, black + cyan + magenta, black + cyan + magenta +
yellow, black + cyan, + magenta + yellow + grey, and as issued,
all on gummed watermarked paper, fineSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

(x) Malaysia1986-99 Agricultural Products, Kelantan 1c. to 30c.
colour progressive proofs in lower right corner blocks of
sixteen (4x4) with plate numbers, comprising black, black +
cyan, black + cyan + magenta, black + cyan + magenta +
yellow, black + cyan, + magenta + yellow + grey, and as issued,
all on gummed watermarked paper, fineSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

(x) Nepall1899-61 stamp and postal history collection , many
useful items including1899 1/2a black pin-perf block of twelve
and used blockof 64, (ex Kershaw), useful run of used Siva
Mahadeva issues, with six registered covers, two 1961 King
Mahendra sheets, also with Burma 1947 King George V
SERVICE overprints including the 1r, 2r, and 5rvalues mint, a
useful group for further expansion.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

(x) North Borneo1939 Waterlow imperforate file sheet 1c., 2c.,
15c. marginal block of four and 20c. (marginal), all with blank
vignette and central punch hole, the 15c. block marked "Plate
OK", initialled and dated "“14/9/38", fineSubject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 1159

Lot 1159A
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Lot 1160

Lot 1161

(x) North BorneoSabah1961 4c. top right and bottom right
corner blocks of four (both a fraction gum toned) and a single,
each showing overprint misplaced downwards, and 50c. top
marginal vertical pair with overprint misplaced upwards,
unmounted mintSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

(x) PakistanBahawalpurBahawalpur stamp and postal history
collection, quite complete with 1933 Centenary Alliance single
and corner block, 1947 King George VI unmounted overprinted
set to the 12a, useful run of officials including scarcer 1945
overprints, small group of covers and postcards including mail
to the Amir, selection of Pakistan, useful run of Court Fee
Stamps, a good group for expansion, some small faults, chiefly
fine.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

(x) Sarawak1932 1c. sepia and 20c. mauve and black perforated
printer's samples in horizontal pairs, each overprinted
"waterlow & sons ltd/specimen” (Type WS1) and with small
punch hole at lower left, both without gum, fineSubject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £150

(x) Sarawak1932 1c. sepia and 20c. mauve and black perforated
printer's samples, both overprinted "waterlow & sons
Itd/specimen” (Type WS1) and with small punch hole at lower
left, both without gum, fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price
in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£70 to £90

(x) Sarawak1936 (12 May) delightful multi-colour hand painted
envelope of a village scene at Kuching by Karl Lewis, from
Kuching to San Francisco, bearing 1934 3c., 4c. and 5c. clearly
tied by c.d.s., fine. (C]JS)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300



Lot 1163 (x) Singapore1948 Silver Wedding 10c. and $5 blocks of four,
and 1955-59 1c. to $5 set of fifteen, fine unmounted mint. S.G.
31-32, 38-52, £534Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £180

(x) Singapore1953 Coronation, an imperforate proof of the
vignette and surround in black on red line ruled paper showing
part of the impression below crossed by major diagonal paper
crease, fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
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Estimate
£80 to £100
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(x) Singapore1962-66 $2 Yellow-bellied Sunbird, imperforate
with margin at right and showing a yellow band across the
lower third, unmounted mint. S.G. 76Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 1166 (x) Singapore1960-62 envelopes (7) from the Malayan
R —— Contingent in the Congo, three with framed "malayan special
T 1 force" h.s. in violet (2) or red, two addtionally with

"organisation des nations unies au congo" c.d.s. in violet and
two with U.N. datestamp only. An unusual groupSubject to 5%

. \ 0CT 1 -1962
. s BeTTy v.miler, . VWAIRMAIL '
. /08, WEST IVY STREET,

EAST ROCHESTER,NEW YORK S7ATE,

unier smazes o= wneeen - tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
- e e S & A A e e .
P nn eweeneressl  Premium.
”“‘.T‘ Estimate

; £150 to £180



Lot 1167

Lot 1168

Lot 1169
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Lot 1170
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(x) SingaporeCocos Islands1953 Coronation 10c. centrally
cancelled by "r.a.a.f. p.o./cocos island" c.d.s. for 30 October
1953, fineSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

(x) ThailandRoyal Palace LocalsA range of six different private
Palace locals, photographically produced, all different; usual
faults nevertheless a scarce and appealing arrayNote: These
stamps were most probably used on notes between the Palace
and the Royal household, each stamp was said to be of 1 att in
valueSubject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£1,500 to £2,000

(x) IndiaQueen Victoria to early King George V postal history
collection, with over 120 covers, postcards, and stationery
items, advertising, 1911 Coronation c.d.s. and machine
cancellations, destinations including Japan and Canada,
Imperial Airways cover to India “Damaged By Immersion / In
Sea Water”, official and military stationery, noting India as well
as Gwalior and Patiala overprinted stationery, mixed condition
with some faults, tone spots, etc to be found, a useful
group.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

(x) Indialndia, States, and Pakistan, binder of collector’s
duplicates, thousands of predominantly used stamps, Victoria
through Queen Elizabeth II, mostly George V-VI, noting
officials, airmails, used multiples, several rupee-denominated
including multiple used Victoria 3R/5R values, some identified
by collector as watermark varieties, collateral material
including interesting group of attractive illustrated matchbox
labels, some significant duplication as typical of such a
holding, varied condition, with many fine examples to be found
through careful review.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 1171
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Lot 1172
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Lot 1173
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(x) IndiaLady Minto Fete, Lady Robertson, and Prince of Wales
cancellation collection written-up on leaves, with many scarce
items, with labels including two 1r Map of India, two 4a Lady
Minto, and three4a Lord Minto, 1a Victoria and two 3pi King
Edward VII singles and 1/4a on 1/2a Victoria, two 1/2a KEVII,
and 3pi KEVII on cover/postcard, all with Minto Fete / Calcutta
Red Cross cancellations, interesting group of ephemera
including Lord Minto chocolate advertising card, Swedish
advertising labels, with WWI-era Lady Robertson Central
Provinces War Relief Fund adhesive on cover, 1897 five Prince
of Wales Hospital Fund labels, 1/2a to 12as King George V each
with 10 MAR 22 “Ich Dien” cancellations, with useful
collateral/reference material, some small faults, but a useful
group of these desirable items.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £500

(x) India1854-1900 mint and used collection, with seven 1/2a
blue and five 1a red 1854-5 Victoria of various dies, six 4a red
& blue with examples of head dies I, II, and III (four cut to
shape), six 2a green in various shades, attractive mint 1855 4a
black, 1855-64 1/2a blue to 8a rose used, missing the 2a green,
a few dozen other used examples of various denominations
selected for cancellation study,useful 1865 used including
several multiples, 1866 6a violet used, 1873-6 issues including
9pi and 12a mint blocks of 4, 1882-88 complete used and near-
complete mint including several shades and mint multiples,
1/2a green used with inverted watermark, 1896 2r to 5r both
mint and used including shades of the 2r, reference group of
nine 1/2a white, blue, and red Scinde Dawk forgeries, the odd
fault or dubious example among the earliest issues, overall
attractive and chiefly fine.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price
in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£2,000 to £3,000

(x) India1900-1911, King Edward VII mint and used collection,
with 1902-9 3p to 25r mint and used, including shades of
several denominations (the 25r used with telegraph cancel),
selection of mint and used multiples of lower-value
denominations, 3pi block of four on cover, etc, a well-filled
collection for this period, chiefly fresh and fine.Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 1174
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Lot 1175
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Lot 1177

(x) Indial1911-35 King George V mint and used collection,
mounted on pages, beginning with the 1911 De La Rue issues,
with several shades, parallel mint and used to the 2R, 5R-25R
values used only, several values to the 12a in mint and used
multiples, comparably detailed for the 1926-36 issues with
many 2a/10R used multiples selected for postmarks, note
attractive mint 2a tete-beche pair, 15R sheet margin vertical
pair, twelve used singles and nine used blocks with inverted
watermarks, useful run of airmails with shades, used on piece,
1940 censored cover from the R.A. Mess in Peshawar to
Canada, mint and used Inauguration of New Delhi sets with
watermark stars pointing both left and right, theoccasional
fault, chiefly fine and attractive.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

(x) India1930s first flight covers group of four, each addressed
to prominent Indian philatelist J.M. (Jal) Cooper, with 1934
Karachi to Lahore, 1934 Bombay to Hyderabad, 1935
Hyderabad to Bombay, and 1935 Calcutta to Bombay
Demonstration Flight with rose flight handstamp on map-
illustrated cover, and attractive and fine assembly.Subject to
5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£75 to £100

(x) India1937-52, King George VI mint and used collection on
pages, note 1937-40 and 1949 Dominion sets in both mint and
used, interesting study of 1937 1a tete-beche multiples, many
other sets and singles also offered parallel mint and used in
1948 Gandhi set used, quite comprehensive for the basic
stamps of the era, chiefly fresh and fine.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

(x) India1948, 1-1/2a to 10r Mahatma Gandhi, never hinged,
bright colours and select centring, a choice set, very fine. (Sc.
203-6, $557.50; S.G. 305-8)Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price
in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 1178

Lot 1179
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(x) India1948, 1-1/2a to 10r Mahatma Gandhi, tied to large
cover by Bombay - 15 August 1948 double- circle first day
cancellations, with Bombay Philatelic Society Gandhi Memorial
Stamps / 15 th August 1958“The Great Patriotic / The Architect
of Our Independence” printed cachets, New York registration
arrival backstamp, (20 Aug), some light wrinkling and two
vertical filing folds clear of stamps, a scarce anddesirable first
day cover. (Sc. 203-6; S.G. 305-8).Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,500

(x) IndiaPost-Independence collection, neatly-mounted and
written-up on pages, near-complete from 1953 to 1974, most
shown in parallel mint and used, with additional used multiples
and varieties, some interesting additional items including 1962
U.N. Force (INDIA) Congo overprinted set on Field Post Office
cover, International Control Commission, Laos overprints, an
attractive collection, chiefly fresh and fine.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

(x) India1860-1940s back of the book collection, mounted and
described on leaves, mixture of mint and used, strongest in
officials, beginning with 1866 8p lilac and 1/2a violet used,
1867-73 set complete used including several shades, near
complete for Victoria from 1883 series onwards, desirable 1909
King Edward VII with 2r - 25r mint and 2r - 15r used, 1912-13
King George V including 15r used,25r mint, 1926 series with
1r-10r mint and used, interesting selection of used multiples,
includinginverted watermarks, note attractive 5r King George V
used block of seven, also with run of 1900 ChinaExpeditionary
Force and 1914-22 Indian Expeditionary Forces overprints, a
couple dozen perfins, etc,some small faults, chiefly fine.Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400
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(x) IndiaCourt Fee and Revenue Stamps, 1890s-1940s, a
detailed and chiefly used collection filling five albums , well
written-up per Barefoot or Koeppel & Manners Court Fee and
Revenue Stamps of thePrincely States of India, identifying
shades, printing varieties, etc, extensive representation of over
seventy states, with many desirable items, four albums are of
Princely States, noting examples fromBagasra, Benares, Bhor,
Chuda, Dasada, Dholpur, Junagadh, Mysore, Nabha, Nalagarh,
Narsingarh,Rairakhol, Rajgarh with 1940-45 overprints, useful
1920s/40s Court Fee stamps of Rajpipla, Sailana,Sirohi, and
many more, fifth volume of India to the 1980s, noting Broker’s
Note, Court Fee, Customs stamps, Postal Service revenues,
telegraph stamps, etc, condition mixed with some faults to
beexpected, an overall very good - fine collection that would
take exceptional effort to duplicate.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,500

(x) India1900s-40s, collection of court fee and revenue stamped
paper, likely well over 300 items, many identified in detail per
Koeppel & Manners Court Fee and Revenue Stamps of the
Princely States of India, with examples from India proper as
well as Bikaner, Cochin, Holkar, Jaipur, Kotah, and more, as
well as a selection of Burmese documents, note legal
documents with revenue adhesives, many exceptionally
engraved pieces, some small faults, tone spots, etc, but a
chiefly clean and fine collection.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

(x) IndiaPhilatelic LiteratureSpecialised collection of over
thirty volumes, with three-volumelndian Government Fiscal and
Judicial Stamps and Stamp Papers, Koeppel & Manners “The
Court Fee and Revenue Stamps of the Princely States of India”,
Isani & Hussain “The Amirate of Bahawalpur, Postal History
and Stamps”, Martin & Blair “Overseas Letter Postage from
India”, Armand Singer “Tibet 1809-1975”, Cooper “Early Indian
Cancellations”, Luiz “Stamps of Cochin”, Martin “Pakistan
Overprints on Indian Stamps”, Proud “History of the British
Army Postal Service” Vol 1-2, etc, Nayeem “Hyderabad:
aPhilatelic History”, Gupta “A Handbook on Gwalior Postal
History & Stamps”, etc, a useful specialist’s reference library
with several difficult to find publications.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400
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(x) IndiaGermany Indian LegionStamp and postal history
collection, with 1p. and 1a. “ChaloDelhi” labels, 1949 Azad
Hind set perforated and imperforate unmounted, including the
scarcer 1R+2R black and black-orange imperf examples (Mi.
VII, VIIa, VIIb, these with with Sismondo certificate), afurther
set to the 12A+1R in imperforate blocks, including the
Andamanen & Nicobaren printings,further blocks and pairs of
both perforated and imperforate denominations, a scarce 1944
Indian Legion feldpost letter from the training camp in
Konigsbruck, later 25 th Anniversary of Azad Hindand Subhas
Chandra Bose commemoratives, a chiefly very fine collection of
this desirable area.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£500 to £750

(x) Indialndia and Indian States, Africa and Asia: the balance of
the collection filling two large cartons, collector’s duplicates
and acquisitionsthat were not integrated into the collection,
with eleven stockbooks of used Victoria through Queen
Elizabeth II, most King George V/VI era, significant duplication
of lower-denomination examples withpotential cancellation
interest, stationery cut squares, stockbook of approximately
100 covers and cards, strength in WWII-era with censors,
folders of unsorted on stock pages, some other countries
including reference collection of Tibet forgeries, Aden, Burma,
Kuwait, etc, condition varies from faulty to fine, a extensive
sortingproject.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£500 to £750

(x) IndiaConvention StatesA colelction of many hundreds on
stock pages, mix of mint and used, with Jhind 1995 1a and 4a
mint, 1903-9 Edward VII set near-complete mint, useful run of
SERVICE overprints, Nabha mint and used, useful Patiala with
Victoria / King George V anna values, including official
overprints, some duplication particularly of the lower values,
chiefly very good - fine.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 1187 (x) IndiaConvention StatesA collection of mint
and used, Victoria through King George VI,

VIDEO AVAILABLE neatlymounted and annotated on leaves, with
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Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 1188 (x) IndiaFeudatory StatesMint and used collection with Alwar

1877/1901 including shades and multiples, small selection of

mint Bamra 1890/3, Barwani range of mint Rana Rajitsingh to
1947, Bhopal including useful mint and used imperforates and
° SERVICE overprints, Bhor, Bijawar with selection of Sawant
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Singh mint and used, Bundi mint Katar imperforates and range
of Maharao Rajah with shades, including interesting group of
— four different printings on fiscal piece, Charkari with 1909 1p
SPINK LIVE red brown block of 40, Dharincluding multiples, Duttia, useful
e mint and used run of Jaipur including 1911 1a imperforate
pane of six, Rajastan with 1949 set of eleven mint, Sirmoor
including interesting group of multiples and cancellations,
condition varies, the odd questionable item, but a chiefly fresh
collection assembled by a serious student of the field, worth
close examination, chiefly very good to fine.Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 1189 (x) IndiaFeudatory StatesMint and used collector’s
accumulation, on stock pages filling three binders, partially-
organized by state, with likely several thousand stamps, noting
Bhopal, Bijawar, Bundi, Bussahir, Dhar, Jammu and Kashmir,

u Kishangarh, Las Bela, Morui, Nowanuggur, Orchha, Poonch,
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Sirmoor, Soruth, Wadwhan, and more, strongest representation
from Cochin, Hyderabad, and Travancore, includes both
- postage and revenue stamps, some duplication as expected for
SPINK LIVE such an accumulation, varied condition with some faults and
T dubious examples, an excellent study lot in need of some
sorting, chiefly very good-fine.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£500 to £750
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(x) IndiaFeudatory StatesCochin1946-8, 2p chocolate,
watermark part Coat of Arms, without gum as issued,
perforated 11x13, some typical feathered perfs, else a fine
example of this scarce perforation variety; with 1999 B.P.A.
certificate. (S.G. 101d, £X; Sc. 82b, $550)Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£150 to £200

(x) IndiaFeudatory StatesCochinA primarily used collection,
neatly-arranged and written-up on leaves, beginning with the
1892 1put buff and carrying on through the 1948-9 Officials
overprints, a detailed study with examples arranged by shade,
perforation, watermark, etc, noting 1896 1put violet Wmk.
Arms and inscription in sheet, some small faults or dubious
examples/ cancellations, some identified as such, but a chiefly
fresh and fine collection of great interest. Many
hundreds.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

(x) IndiaFeudatory StatesIndian States Postal History
collection, arranged on large album pages, likely over 350
covers and postal cards, a range of fascinating material strong
in Hyderabad, with many attractive multi-frankingsand several
registered covers, study of mint and used stationery including
uprated, Cochin, Travancore, selection of Jammu & Kashmir,
including a block of four on large piece, extensive Jaipur,
includingmessage from the Rajah carried outside of the mails,
several uprated stationery covers & cards, multi-colour and
multiple frankings, small groups of Kishangarh including
examples of 1a brown on officialdocument, Saurashtra and
Indore, small group of Victorian India and later Pakistan
covers, mixed condition, chiefly very good, the collection of a
dedicated enthusiast, well worth a closer look.Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£1,000 to £1,500
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(x) IndiaFeudatory StatesJaipurA collection of stampless
documents and pieces, over 170 items, with intaglio seals,
many quite ornate, various styles and types with circles of
various diameters, condition mixed as typical for accumulations
of this nature, a worthy lot for further study.Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300

(x) IndiaFeudatory StatesTravancore1888-1949, collected in
both parallel mint and used,beginning with S.G. 1-3, carefully
arranged thereafter highlighting shade varieties and
watermark position, note 1939 Maharajah’s Birthday complete
mint and used, 1941/3 Pictorials and SERVICE overprints also
arranged by perforation and watermark, the odd unusual item
including S.G. 5 identified as essay on laid paper, condition
somewhat mixed as typical, an excellent nucleus for a detailed
study.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £300



